SET-UP GUIDE

K4 Congratulations on buying this Blackstar DEBUT amplifier

Your Debut 50R is an all-analogue amp which is small in size but big on TONE. The innovative FET preamplifier
delivers premium boutique sound and feel. Two channels, full EQ, our patented Infinite Shape Feature (ISF) and
a selectable Plate / Hall reverb, make it the perfect amp for stage or studio.

GETTING STARTED
3 POWER

Plug your guitar lead into Switch your amplifier on
the Input socket. using the Power Switch.

BB
Branchez votre cable Mettez I'amplificateur \6
sous tension gréace a
'interrupteur.

Connect the mains lead to the
amplifier Mains Input.

Branchez le cordon
d’alimentation a I’entrée
secteur de I'amplificateur.

de guitare dans le port
“Input”.
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SETTING UP
| CHANNEL SELECTION _ M.oLeav

Press the OD switch in to select the Overdrive Clean Volume adjusts the volume of the Clean channel. Engage the Bright Overdrive Gain adjusts the amount of overdrive (distortion). Higher settings
channel — when the switch is out, the Clean switch to add high-end frequencies to the Clean channel for sparkling provide more overdriven sounds. Overdrive Volume adjusts the volume of
channel is in operation. clean tones. the Overdrive channel.
Clean Volume regle le volume du canal Clean. Activez le commutateur Overdrive Gain ajuste la quantité d’overdrive (distorsion). Des réglages plus
Appuyez sur le CommUtateUr OD pour Bright pour ajouter des fréquences haut de gamme au canal Clean pour élevés produisent des sons plus saturés. Overdrive Volume ajuste le volume
sélectionner le canal Overdrive — lorsque le des tons clairs et étincelants. du canal Overdrive.
commutateur est éteint, le canal Clean est
active. FEEE (Volume) HERLARGIE S BEE B A/N L TBightFF XA AEE EiEE BB (Gain) EHRINETEH (KA) NHE BRREECNREHEZNB
ENEME T EREERREMA . HES. BHEE (Volume) FREAPTEHBHBENZT 2R/
1R NODFF XA DURIRBHIEE, HFF RIRERT, BE

BEFIALE.

CLEAN OVERDRIVE EQUALISATION REVERB ll[ 7 5 u W / 5 W
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SRIGHT L i o Your DEBUT 50R is a 50W amplifier,
'S 9) however you can keep the
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0 neighbours happy and push the

0 — 10 10
k INPUT VOLUME op GAIN VOLUME BASS MIDDLE TREBLE ISF LEVEL s0v/ B POWER switch in for a power reduction down
. to 5W, without sacrificing your tone.

The Bass, Middle, and Treble controls are Votre DEBUT 50R est un

shared across both channels, which allows you 5 [: H u [] S E Y u u R S [] U N n B R [V E R B amplificateur de 50 W, mais vous

to fine tune your tone. . 0 pouvez rester en bon termes
avec vos voisins et appuyer sur

Les commandes Bass, Middle et Treble sont Set your bass, middle and treble and choose anywhere The natural sounding digital reverb can be adjusted linterrupteur pour une réduction de
in between a UK and American sound using Blackstar’s via the Reverb Level control. The PLATE / HALL puissance jusqu’a 5 W, sans sacrifier

partagées sur les deux canaux, ce qui vous

permet d’affiner votre tonalité. patented ISF control. switch changes the type of Reverb effect. votre tonalité.

Réglez les graves, les médiums La réverbération numérique au son naturel peut étre 7R 5_ A i 2r e
{&Z (BASS) ,1E (Middle) » 5% (Treble) % et les aigus et choisissez un son IsF era : . i '@\EQEEBUT 50R E—T50WAYE i EH7H,
MR BB I, TUSSETE britannique ou américain a faide du g /N Rovert Lovel. Lo commutateur PLATE / HALL onangs T A )
BIENEE - contréle breveté ISF de Blackstar. everb Level. Le commutateu change SW AT RITN R A G S BRE. R

e le type d’effet Reverb. SITH BB E -

REGHES  PENSESE, HEIM USATO UK I SECONDS R . o
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GET GONNEGTED

Play audio from your phone, MP3 player, tablet or @ Add external effects to the series Effects Loop.
laptop through your DEBUT 50R using a stereo G0 X . Connect the (mono) input of an external effects unit to
aux cable (sold separately) - or play ‘silently’ by SEND, and connect the (mono) output of an external
plugging a set of headphones into your DEBUT effects unit to RETURN.
50R via the LINE OUT / PHONES jack socket.
MAINS INPUT LNEOUT/  FOOTSWITCH EFFECTS LOOP &

"00"3‘;0‘,‘\’,;%/560“2 PHONES Ajoutez des effets externes a la boucle d’effets de la
Ecoutez I'audio de votre téléphone, lecteur ﬁ LINE IN c € série. Connectez I'entrée (mono) d’une unité d’effets
MP3, tablette ou ordinateur portable via votre — — @ @ @ @ externe a SEND et connectez la sortie (mono) d’une
DEBUT 50R a l'aide d’un céable auxiliaire stéréo - FUSE - O E: unité d’effets externe 8 RETURN.
(vendu séparément) - ou jouez “en silence” en T1.6AL250V SEND RETURN  ‘mem

branchant un casque sur votre DEBUT 50R via la

prise jack LINE OUT / PHONES. IMER R BEFEE EERIEffects LoopiEl » {£F3 (£EE)

TR EIEIMER R 23MInputiE O 5 S 4ERISENDIEO -
# /3 (B A5 I8 )RS MR R 22 outputiE O 5 B /81
fRAIDEBUT 50RFE &5 - IE WIILINE OUT /

Returni@d -
FOOTSWITCH
PHONESH: ¥ —HE A1 AYRFIDEBUT 50RF“%

57 IR o A 2-button latching footswitch (sold separately) can be connected here. Button 1 will toggle between the
Clean and Overdrive channels. Button 2 will turn the Reverb effect on and off.
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Une pédale de verrouillage a 2 boutons (vendue séparément) peut étre connectée ici. Le bouton 1
basculera entre les canaux Clean et Overdrive. Le bouton 2 active et désactive I'effet Reverb.

N[]'I'E stereo playback. Adjust
. the player’s volume
Connect the output to match that of your

of your MP3 device guitar to enable you to BRI DR — 2B BER(RIREE) - 258 IMIRE S RENBHEE - RR2JEFIRIIRRNIF B
to your DEBUT for play along. XM -

SUGGESTED SETTINGS |

- BRIGHT CLEAN .=, = CLASSIC LEAD Lo
ON PLATE 50W HALL 50w
CLEAN OVERDRIVE EQUALISATION REVERB bll[ CLEAN OVERDRIVE EQUALISATION REVERB ml[
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._ -
OFF ON

DOWNLOAD YOUR DEBUT HANDBOOK Blackstar*

For more information, or to download the full user handbook go to: www.blackstaramps.com the sound in your head
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Warning!
Important safety information!

READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION CAREFULLY. SAVE ALL INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE!

Follow all warnings and instructions marked on the product!

Do not open the equipment case. There are no user serviceable parts in this equipment. Refer all servicing to qualified
service personnel.

Clean only with a dry cloth.

Condensation can form on the inside of an am is moved from a cold environment to a warmer location. Before
switching the unit on, it is recommended that the unit be allowed to reach room temperature.

Unauthorised modification of this equipment is expressly forbidden by Blackstar Amplification Ltd.

Never push objects of any kind into ventilation slots on the equipment casing.
Do not expose this apparatus to rain, liquids or moisture of any type.

Do not place this product on an unstable trolley, stand or table. The product may fall, causing serious damage to the
product or to persons!

This product should not be placed near a source of heat such as a stove, radiator, or another heat producing amplifier.

Batteries shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or similar. They must be disposed of according
to local environmental guidelines.

Do not place the equipment in a confined space such as book case or similar unit. Don’t cover the ventilation openings
items such as newspapers, table cloths, curtains etc.

Only use at an altitude not exceeding 2000m. Only use in non-tropical climate regions.
No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the apparatus.
The equipment shall be used at maximum 35 degree C ambient temperature.
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Consignes de sécurité importantes !

LISEZ LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES ATTENTIVEMENT. CONSERVEZ TOUTES LES CONSIGNES
POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE !

tous les aver et toutes les consignes figurant sur le produit !

N’ouvrez pas le boitier de I'appareil. Cet appareil ne posseéde aucune piéce sur laquelle Iutilisateur puisse intervenir.
Confiez toutes les réparations a un réparateur qualifié.

Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon sec uniquement.

Il est possible que de la condensation se forme ntérieur d’un amplificateur s'il est transféré d’un environnement
froid & un endroit plus chaud. Il est conseillé d’attendre que I'appareil ait atteint la température ambiante avant de
Iallumer.

La modification non autorisée de cet appareil est expressément interdite par Blackstar Amplification plc.
N’introduisez jamais d’objets dans les fentes de ventilation du boitier de I'appareil.
N’exposez pas cet appareil a la pluie, & des liquides ni & aucune forme d’humidité.
Respectez tous les avertissements et toutes les consignes figurant sur le produit !

Ne placez pas ce produit sur un chariot, un guéridon ou une table instable. Il pourrait tomber et ce faisant
sérieusement s’endommager ou causer des blessures !

Ne couvrez pas les fentes de ventilation ni les ouvertures et ne les obstruez pas non plus.

Evitez de placer ce produit prés d’une source de chaleur telle qu’un poéle, un radiateur ou un autre amplificateur
produisant de la chaleur.

Les piles ne doivent pas étre exposées a une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, le feu ou toute autre source de chaleur.

Elles doivent étre jetées selon les regles environnementales locales.

L'équipement doit étre utilisé a une température ambiante maximale de 35 ° C
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If the product does not operate normally when the operating instructions are followed, then refer the product to a
qualified service engineer.

The U.S. Government’s Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) has specified the following permissible
noise level exposures:
Duration Per Day In Hours Sound Level dBA, Slow Response
90

92

8
6
4 95
3
2

97
100
1% 102
1 106
Yo 110
Y or less 15

According to OSHA, any exposure in excess of the above permissible limits could result in some hearing loss.

Ear plug protectors in the ear canals or over the ears must be worn when operating this amplification system in order to
prevent a permanent hearing loss if exposure is in excess of the limits as set forth above. To ensure against potentially
dangerous exposure to high sound pressure level is recommended that all persons exposed to equipment capable
of producing high sound pressure levels such as this amplification system be protected by hearing protectors while
this unit is in operation.

To prevent possible hearing damage, Al electrical and electronic products should be

do not listen at high volume levels for disposed of separately from the municipal waste stream

long periods. via designated collection facilities appointed by the
government or the local authorities.
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Attenzione!

LEGGETE LE SEGUENTI INFORMAZIONI CON ATTENZIONE. CONSERVARE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI
PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO!

Seguire tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni riportate sul prodotto!

Non aprire lo chassis dell'apparecchiatura. Non ci sono parti riparabili dall’utente al
I'assistenza rivolgersi esclusivamente a personale qualificato.

terno di questo apparecchio. Per

Pulire solo con un panno asciutto.

Pud formarsi della condensa nterno di un amplificatore se viene trasportato da un ambiente freddo a uno caldo.
Prima di accendere I'apparecchio, si raccomanda di portare I'unita a temperatura ambiente.

La modifica non autorizzata di questa apparecchiatura & espressamente vietata dalla Blackstar Amplification Ltd.
Non inserire oggetti di alcun tipo nelle fessure di ventilazione sul corpo dell’apparecchio.

Non esporre I'apparecchio a pioggia, liquidi o umidita di qualsiasi tipo.

Non collocare il prodotto su un carrello instabile, supporto o tavolo. Il prodotto potrebbe cadere, causando gravi danni
al prodotto o alle persone!

Non coprire o ostruire le prese di ventilazione o le aperture.

Questo prodotto non deve essere collocato vicino a fonti di calore come una stufa, radiatore, o un altro amplificatore
che produca calore.

Le batterie non devono essere esposte ad un calore eccessivo come ad esempio luce solare, fuoco o simili.
Devono essere smaltite secondo le normative locali vigenti.

L'apparecchiatura deve essere utilizzata a una temperatura ambiente massima di 35 gradi C.
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{AVISO!
Importante Informacién de seguridad

LEA LA SIGUIENTE INFORMACION DETENIDAMENTE Y CONSERVE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA
FUTURAS CONSULTAS.

SIGA TODOS LOS AVISOS E INSTRUCCIONES MARCACADAS EN LOS PRODUCTOS.

NO ABRA LA TAPA DEL EQUIPO. NO HAY PARTES UTILIZABLES PARA OTROS FINES EN ESTE EQUIPO. REMITA
CUALQUIER ANOMALIA AL SERVICIO TECNICO CUALIFICADO.

UTILICE TRAPOS SECOS PARA LIMPIAR.

SE PUEDE FORMAR CONDENSACION DENTRO DEL AMPLIFICADOR Sl ESTE SE HA MOVIDO DE UN LUGAR
FRIO A OTRO MAS CALIDO. EN EL CASO DE QUE SE MOVIERA EL AMPLIFICADOR DE UN SITIO MAS FRIO
A OTRO MAS CALIDO O A LA INVERSA, DEJE UN RATO EL AMPLIFICADOR SIN ENCENDER PARA QUE ESTE
ALCANCE LA TEMPERATURA MEDIA DEL NUEVO LUGAR.

LAS MODIFICACIONES NO AUTORIZADAS ESTAN EXPRESAMENTE PROHIBIDAS POR BLACKSTAR
AMPLIFICATIO LTD.

NUNCA APOYE OBJETOS EN NINGUNO DE LOS AGUJEROS DE VENTILACION LOCALIZADOS EN LAS TAPAS
DEL EQUIPO.

NO EXPONGA LOS EQUIPOS A LA LLUVIA, LIQUIDOS O HUMEDAD DE CUALQUIER TIPO.
SIGA TODOS LOS AVISOS E INSTRUCCIONES MARCADAS EN EL PRODUCTO.

NO PONGA LOS EQUIPOS EN CARRETILLAS INESTABLES O MESAS NORMALES. EL EQUIPO PUEDE CAER
CAUSANDOSE SERIOS DANOS ASi COMO A PERSONAS.

NO CUBRA O BLOQUEE LOS AGUJEROS DE APERTURA Y VENTILACION.

ESTE PRODUCTO NO DEBE SER PUESTO CERCA DE UNA FUENTE DE CALOR COMO PUEDE SER UN
RADIADOR, ESTUFA O CUALQUIER PRODUCTOR O AMPLIFICADOR DE CALOR.

LAS m)%m&)ﬂ NO DEBEN EXPONERSE A UN CALOR EXCESIVO, COMO LUZ DEL SOL, FUEGO O SIMILARES.
SU ELIMINACION DEBE REALIZARSE DE ACUERDO CON LAS DIRECTRICES MEDIOAMBIENTALES LOCALES.

EL EQUIPO DEBE USARSE A UNA TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE MAXIMA DE 35 GRADOS C

A des niveaux élevés, le volume des enceintes peut causer des pertes auditives définitives. Par conséquent, évitez
de rester a proximité des enceintes lorsque le volume est élevé. Portez des protecteurs d’oreilles en cas d’exposition
continue & des niveaux sonores élevés.

Si le produit ne fonctionne pas normalement alors que vous respectez la notice d’emploi, confiez-le & un réparateur

qu

La loi américaine sur la santé et la sécurité du travail indique la durée d’exposition autorisée a différents niveaux
sonores :

Durée par jour en heures Niveau sonore (dBA), réponse lente
8 90

6 92

4 95

3 97

2 100

1% 102

1 105

Yo 110

¥ ou moins de 115

D’aprés cette loi, toute exposition d’une durée supérieure aux limites autorisées ci-dessus peut entrainer une perte
auditive.

Des protecteurs d'oreilles doivent étre portés dans le canal auditif ou sur I'oreille lors de I'utilisation de ce systeme
d’amplification afin d’éviter toute perte auditive permanente si I'exposition dépasse les limites susmentionnées. Afin
d’éviter toute exposition potentiellement dangereuse a des niveaux de pression acoustique élevés,

que ce systéme d’amplification utilisent des protecteurs d’oreilles lors de I'utilisation de I'appareil.

Les éléments électriques et électroniques
doivent étre jetés séparément, dans les
|

rdures prévus a cet effet par votre
palité.
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Please download the CE declaration
of conformity for your Blackstar
product at this address:

https://www.blackstaramps.com/declaration-of-conformity

La U.S. Government’s Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) ha elaborato la seguente tabella di
tolleranza ai rumori:

Livello Sonoro in dB
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Durata al giorno in ore
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¥ 0 meno 116

iti di cui sopra.

di pressione sonora, si raccomanda
i di pressione sonora, come questo
sistema di amplificazione, siano protette da dispositivi di protezione dell’'udito, mentre questa unita € in funzione.
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Tutti i prodotti elettrici ed elettronici dovrebbero

LA POTENCIA DE SONIDO DE LOS ALTAVOCES CUANDO LOS NIVELES SON ALTOS PUEDEN CAUSAR UN
DANO PERMANENTE. USTED DEBERA POR TANTO EVITAR LA EXPOSICION DIRECTA A LOS ALTAVOCES
CUANDO ESTOS ESTEN OPERANDO A UN NIVEL ALTO. PONGASE PROTECTORES DE OIDOS S| DEBE DE
ESTAR CONTINUAMENTE EXPUESTO.

Sl EL PRODUCTO NO FUNCIONARA UNA VEZ SEGUIDAS TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES, REMITALO A UN
SERVICIO TECNICO CUALIFICADO.

LA OFICINA AMERICANA DE PROTECCION DE LA SALUD HA ESPECIFICADO LOS SIGUIENTES NIVELES
ADMISIBLES DE EXPOSICION DE RUIDO.

DURACION POR DIA Y HORAS NIVEL DE SONIDO (dBA) BAJA RESPUESTA
90
92

8
6
4 95
3
2

97
100
1% 102
1 105
Yo 110
% 6 Menos 115

CUALQUIER EXPOSICION POR ENCIMA DE LOS LIMITES MENCIONADOS PUEDEN PROVOCAR PERDIDAS
AUDITIVAS.

LOS TAPONES PROTECTORES DEBEN DE SER UTILIZADOS CUANDO SE OPERE ESTE SISTEMA DE
AMPLIFICACION PARA PREVENIR DE UNA PERMANENTE PERDIDA DE OIDO SI LA EXPOSICION ES EXCESIVA
O ESTA POR ENCIMA DE LOS LIMITES DESCRITOS ARRIBA. PARA PREVENIR CONTRA UNA EXPOSICION
PELIGROSA A ALTOS NIVELES DE SONIDO SE RECOMIENDA A TODAS LAS PERSONAS QUE PUEDAN ESTAR
EXPUESTAS A NIVELES PRODUCIDOS POR UN SISTEMA DE AMPLIFICACION COMO ESTE QUE PROTEJAN SUS
OIDOS MIENTRAS LA UNIDAD ESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO.

Todos los aparatos eléctricos o electrénicos se
deben desechar de forma distinta del servicio
municipal de recogida de basura, a través

de puntos de recogida designados por el M
gobierno o las autoridades locales. @ n m

USA/Canada

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions

Heed all warnings. ¢ RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK| —
DO NOT OPEN H

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ven

Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including
amplifiers) that produce heat.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades
with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide
blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult
an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and
the point where they exit from the apparatus.

11.  Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12.  Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

13. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged

in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into

the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been
dropped.

«WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPARATUS
TO RAIN OR MOISTURE AND OBJECTS FILLED WITH LIQUIDS, SUCH AS VASES, SHOULD NOT BE
PLACED ON THIS APPARATUS”.

This symbol is intended to alert the user to the presence of This symbol s intended to alert the user to the presence of

important operation and maintenance (servicing) instructions in uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the product's enclosure

the literature accompanying the appliance. that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric
shock to persons.

- RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
>.—I—-mz.—-—oz NE PAS OUVRIR.
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FCC Warning:
Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's
authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates,vuses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

® Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

® |ncrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

® Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure
condition without restriction.

IC Warning:

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference, and (2) This device must
accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

(2) I'utilisateur de I'appareildoit accepter tout brouillageradioélectriquesubi, mémesi le brouillageest susceptible
d'encompromettre le fonctionnement.



